

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5134/2012  
(From the judgement and order dated 08/11/2011 in FAO No.14/2003  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SHIVARAMAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALARAMAN & ORS.  
(With office Report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 24/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay in filing application for bringing on record the  
L.Rs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 is condoned.

Since the proposed L.Rs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 have  
already entered appearance through counsel, application for  
bringing on record L.Rs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 is allowed.

Abatement, if any, is set aside.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)  
COURT MASTER

(SURESH KUMAR VERMA)  
COURT MASTER